

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
LOUISVILLE DIVISION

**Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC,
and Chelsey Nelson,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Louisville/Jefferson County Metro
Government; Louisville Metro
Human Relations Commission-
Enforcement; Louisville Metro
Human Relations Commission-
Advocacy; Kendall Boyd**, in his
official capacity as Executive Director of
the Louisville Metro Human Relations
Commission-Enforcement; and **Marie
Dever, Kevin Delahanty, Charles
Lanier, Sr., Laila Ramey, William
Sutter, Ibrahim Syed, and Leonard
Thomas**, in their official capacities as
members of the Louisville Metro
Human Relations Commission-
Enforcement,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:19-cv-00851-JRW

Honorable Justin R. Walker

**Plaintiffs' Reply in Support of
Their Preliminary Injunction
Motion**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The Accommodations Provision compels Chelsey to speak and infringes her editorial freedom.....	2
A. Chelsey declines to speak based on message, not status.....	3
B. The Accommodations Provision compels Chelsey’s speech, not conduct.	5
C. <i>Hurley</i> controls this case, not cases about regulating conduct.....	9
II. The Accommodations Provision compels Chelsey’s speech based on content and viewpoint.....	11
III. The Publication Provision restricts Chelsey’s speech based on content and viewpoint as Louisville admits.....	12
IV. The Accommodations Provision compels Chelsey to participate in and celebrate religious ceremonies she disagrees with.	13
V. The Accommodations and Publication Provisions fail strict scrutiny.	15
VI. The Unwelcome Clause is overbroad, vague, and allows unbridled discretion.	19
VII. Chelsey satisfies the four factors for a preliminary injunction.....	20
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Service.....	22

Index of Authorities

Cases

<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	17
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	10
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	17
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 418 P.3d 426 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2018)	19
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	17, 18
<i>Claybrooks v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012).....	9
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Lady Cornella Inc.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Mich. 1969).....	2
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	6, 7
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	18, 19
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	6, 11

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 6, 9, 17

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees,
Council 31*,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 17

Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.,
10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 6, 9

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992) 13, 14

Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994) 12

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 5, 10, 13, 17

McDermott v. Ampersand Publishing, LLC,
593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010) 9

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974) 7, 8

Monaghan v. Sebelius,
931 F. Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2013) 15

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963) 1

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California,
475 U.S. 1 (1986) 7, 8

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 12

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina,
487 U.S. 781 (1988) 8

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 10, 11

Runyon v. McCrary,
427 U.S. 160 (1976) 10

<i>Sante Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	14
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	8
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	1, 8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	14
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	18
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	10, 12
<i>Washington Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)	8, 9
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	12
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	7, 8
<u>Statutes, Codes, and Ordinances</u>	
Louisville, Kentucky Metro Amended Ordinance § 92.04	17
Louisville, Kentucky Metro Amended Ordinance § 92.05(A)	17
Louisville, Kentucky Metro Amended Ordinance § 92.05(C)	17
Louisville, Kentucky Metro Amended Ordinance § 92.07	17
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Eugene Volokh, <i>The “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct” Exception</i> , 101 Cornell L. Rev. 981 (2016)	11

Gary J. Gates, *LGB Families and Relationships: Analyses of the 2013 National Health Interview Survey*, The Williams Institute (Oct. 2014), <https://bit.ly/38bemWb>..... 3
